BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 666-201-300
Issue 1, August, 1963
AT& TCo Standard
19A TESTBOARD
MEASUREMENT AND ADJUSTMENT OF PADS
FOR THE TRANSMISSION MEASURING CIRCUIT

the 101 trunk. When the key is normal, the set
is arranged for tests on subscriber lines. A lever
type key, located in the keyshelf to the left of
the existing keys, is operated to SEND or RCV
depending upon whether it is desired to send
test power or to measure received test power.
1.03 The TST-101 key connects the transmis-
sion measuring circuit to the TST MEAS,
SUB MEAS or 101 MEAS jacks through the
desired appropriate pads, depending on the op­
eration of the key. The pads in the three paths
have the same nominal loss, 2 db, but are indi­
vidually adjustable to compensate for office wir­
ing and equipment loss. The loss of the pad in
. the TST MEAS path is increased or decreased
from the nominal value to compensate for the
difference in level between the testboard TST
jack, and the trunk link frame appearances of
the trunks. The loss of the pad in the 101 MEAS
path is reduced from the nominal value to com­
pensate for the loss of the 101 trunk. The loss of
the pad in the SUB MEAS path is increased
from the nominal value to compensate for the
loss between the LOOP jacks (testboard) and
the line link appearance of the subscriber lines.
1.04 All trunks are measured in their termi-
nal conditions, i.e., with nominal 2 db
pads to make testing compatible with p1·esent
standard procedures.
2. TESTS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE PAD VALUES
2.01 In order to determine the amount of loss
to be included in the adjustable pads as­
sociated with the TST MEAS jacks, measure-
@American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1963
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 666-201-300
ments are made as described below on a repre­
sentative sample of network trunks. These
trunks are chosen so that the longest and short­
est paths between the trunk distributing frame
and the testboard are included and also the long­
est and shortest paths between the trunk dis­
tributing frame and the trunk link frames of
the 4-wire No. 5 crossbar switching equipment.
For the pads associated with the 101 MEAS
jacks, measurements should be made on all code
101 trunks, and each 101 trunk should be meas­
ured from both extreme testboard positions at
which it is multipled. For pads associated with
the SUB MEAS jacks, measurements should be
made, as described below on subscriber lines, of
the loss between the DROP MON jacks and the
line link frame appearance. The lines measured
should include those having the shortest and
longest cable runs between the testboard and the
line link frame.
2.02 One value each for the TST MEAS and
SUB MEAS ar.d 101 MEAS pads will be
used for a testboard, the value being based on
the average of the measurements described
herein. However, if there is more than one test­
board lineup, separate pad values should be de­
termined and used for each lineup. If it is found
that the spread of the measurements is 0.2 db or
more, between positions in one testboard lineup
the reason should be determined and corrected.
2.03 If the office layout is changed, check tests
should be made on a representative sam­
ple of network trunks and/or subscriber lines